

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

COUNTY OF EL PASO, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

MICHAEL CHERTOFF, SECRETARY,
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, AND
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY,

Respondents

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States District Court for the
Western District of Texas**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

THOMAS W. MERRILL

SCOTT L. SHUCHART

Yale Law School

Supreme Court Clinic

127 Wall Street

New Haven, CT 06511

(203) 432-4800

ANDREW J. PINCUS

Counsel of Record

CHARLES ROTHFELD

ELIZABETH G. OYER

Mayer Brown LLP

1909 K Street, NW

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 263-3000

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RULE 14.1(B) STATEMENT	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT.....	4
A. Statutory Background.....	6
B. Proceedings Below.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	10
I. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Resolve The Important Question, Which Has Divided The Lower Courts, Whether Broad Delegations Of Discretionary Authority That Impinge On Private Rights Must Be Subject To Judicial Review.	11
A. This Court’s Decisions Recognize That Judicial Review Is Essential To Uphold A Delegation In This Con- text.	12
B. The Lower Courts Have Reached Conflicting Conclusions Regarding The Necessity Of Judicial Review.	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
C. The Preclusion Of Judicial Review Makes The Secretary The Sole Arbitrator Of All Issues Relating To The Scope Of His Waiver Authority, Effectively Nullifying Any Limitations Imposed By Congress.....	18
II. The Court Should Grant Review To Resolve The Important Question Whether A Clear And Unequivocal Grant Of Authority Is Required To Permit An Executive Branch Agency To Preempt State Law On Its Own Authority.	21
III. The Questions Presented Are Important.	29
CONCLUSION.....	34
APPENDIX A: Department of Homeland Security, Office of the Secretary, Determination Pursuant to Section 102 of the Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, as Amended, 73 Fed. Reg. 19077 (Apr. 8, 2008).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Department of Homeland Security, Office of the Secretary, Determination Pursuant to Section 102 of the Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, as Amended, 73 Fed. Reg. 19078 (Apr. 8, 2008).....	7a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
APPENDIX C: Memorandum Opinion and Order Denying Plaintiffs' Application for Preliminary Injunction.....	18a
APPENDIX D: Order Granting Defendants' Motion To Dismiss.....	49a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	22
<i>Amalgamated Meat Cutters v. Connally</i> , 337 F. Supp. 737 (D.D.C. 1971).....	16
<i>American Power & Light Co. v. SEC</i> , 329 U.S. 90 (1946).....	12, 13, 18
<i>Association of International Automobile Manufacturers v. Commissioner</i> , 208 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2000).....	26
<i>Clinton v. New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	30
<i>Colorado Public Utilities Commission v. Harmon</i> , 951 F.2d 1571 (10th Cir. 1991).....	26
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993).....	28
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Chertoff</i> , 527 F. Supp. 2d 119 (D.D.C. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S.Ct. 2962 (June 23, 2008)	12, 31, 32
<i>Fellner v. Tri-Union Seafoods, L.L.C.</i> , 539 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>Fidelity Federal Savings & Loan Association v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982)	27, 28
<i>Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963).....	27
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	27
<i>Green Mountain Railroad Corp. v. Vermont</i> , 404 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr. & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928).....	13
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977).....	22
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	23
<i>Massachusetts v. U.S. Department of Transportation</i> , 93 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	26
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	13, 14
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	28
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	22
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	22
<i>Skinner v. Mid-America Pipeline Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 212 (1989).....	13
<i>South Dakota v. Department of Interior</i> , 69 F.3d 878 (8th Cir. 1995), <i>vacated</i> , 519 U.S. 919 (1996).....	16, 17
<i>State Farm Bank v. Reardon</i> , 539 F.3d 336 (6th Cir. 2008)	26
<i>Touby v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 160 (1991).....	12, 14, 15, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)	
<i>United States v. Bozarov</i> , 974 F.2d 1037 (9th Cir. 1992)	15	
<i>United States v. Widdowson</i> , 916 F.2d 587 (10th Cir. 1990), <i>vacated</i> , 502 U.S. 801 (1991).....	16, 17	
<i>Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1559 (2007).....	25, 26	
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Associations</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	9	
<i>Wisconsin Public Intervenor v. Mortier</i> , 501 U.S. 597 (1991).....	22	
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944).....	13	
 CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS		
Constitution of the United States		
Art. I, § 1	1, 12	
Art. VI, cl. 2.....	22	
Amend. X.....	1	
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 551 <i>et seq.</i>		4, 6
Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, 2 U.S.C. §§ 901 & 922(b)		30
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, 2 U.S.C. §§ 437h note		30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Endangered Species Act, 16 U.S.C. § 1531 <i>et seq.</i>	6, 10
Federal Grant & Cooperative Agreement Act, 31 U.S.C. §§ 6303-6308.....	5
Federal Land Policy Management Act, 43 U.S.C. § 1701 <i>et seq.</i>	4
National Environmental Policy Act, 42 U.S.C. § 4321 <i>et seq.</i>	6, 10
Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb note	5
Trans-Alaskan Pipeline Act, 43 U.S.C. § 1652.....	30
5 U.S.C. § 609(e).....	23
5 U.S.C. § 8137	23
7 U.S.C. § 1308-3a(2)(A)(ii).....	23
8 U.S.C. § 1324a	23
21 U.S.C. § 360k(a) & (b)	24
29 U.S.C. § 1144	24
30 U.S.C. § 1254(g).....	24
46 U.S.C. § 31307	24
49 U.S.C. § 31141(a).....	24
Economic Stabilization Act of 1970.....	16
Homeland Security Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-296, § 1511, 116 Stat. 2309	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104- 208, div. C, tit. I, 110 Stat. 3009-554, as amended <i>passim</i>	
Line Item Veto Act of 1996, Pub. L. No 104- 130, 110 Stat. 1200 (formerly codified at 2 U.S.C. § 692)	30
REAL ID Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-13, div. B, tit. I, 119 Stat. 302	7, 10, 28
Regulatory Flexibility Act, Pub. L. No. 96-354, 94 Stat. 1168 (1980).....	23
72 Fed. Reg. 60870 (Oct. 26, 2007).....	8
73 Fed. Reg. 19077 (Apr. 8, 2008)	3, 8
73 Fed. Reg. 19078 (Apr. 8, 2008)	3, 4, 8
MISCELLANEOUS	
California Coastal Commission, <i>W 13a Revised Staff Report and Recommendation on Consistency Determination 14 (CD-063-03) (2003), available at http://www.coastal.ca.gov/ ccd/W13a-2-2004.pdf </i>	10
Kenneth Starr et al., <i>The Law of Preemption: A Report of the Appellate Judges Confer- ence, American Bar Association</i> 40 (1991).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
U.S. Customs and Border Protection, <i>CBP Offers Landowners Additional Consultation on Border Fence</i> , http://www.cbp.gov/xp/cgov/newsroom/news_releases/nov_2008/11192008.xml	32
